

NO. 04-22-00524-CV

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
FOURTH COURT OF APPEALS DISTRICT
SAN ANTONIO, TEXAS

ROCKSPRINGS VAL VERDE WIND LLC,

Appellant,

V.

JACKIE CASANOVA, RPA, CCA IN HER CAPACITY AS THE CHIEF
APPRAISER OF THE VAL VERDE COUNTY APPRAISAL DISTRICT,

Appellee.

*On Appeal from the 63rd District Court, Val Verde County, Texas
Honorable Roland C. Andrade, Presiding
Cause No. 34133*

**BRIEF FOR AMICUS CURIAE TEXAS TAXPAYERS AND RESEARCH
ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT ROCKSPRINGS VAL
VERDE WIND, LLC**

Texas Taxpayers and Research Association

Jennifer Rabb

Texas Bar No. 00795469

400 West 15th Street, Suite 400

Austin, Texas 78701

T: 512-472-8838

F: 512-472-2636 jrabb@ttara.org

ATTORNEY FOR AMICUS CURIAE TEXAS TAXPAYERS AND RESEARCH ASSOCIATION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES.....	3
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	4
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	6
I. Taxing intangible personal property is inconsistent with the constitutional mandate for equal and uniform taxation.....	6
II. Expanding the definition of tangible personal property (“TPP”) to include intangibles is bad for Texas.....	8
CONCLUSION.....	9
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	10
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	11

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Dall. Cent. Appraisal Dist. V. Tech Data Corp.</i> , 930 S.W.2d 119, 123 (Tex. App.— Dallas 1996, writ denied).....	5
<i>Lively v. Missouri, K. & T. Ry. Co. of Texas</i> , 120 S.W. 852, 856 (Tex.1909).....	7
<i>Norris v. City of Waco</i> , 57 Tex. 635, 641, 642, 1882 WL 9558 (1882).....	6

Statutes

Tex. Tax Code § 1.04(6).....	7, 8
Tex. Tax Code § 11.02.	5
Tex. Tax Code § 23.01(a).....	5
Tex. Tax Code § 23.014.	7

Other Authorities

Garrett Watson, <i>States Should Continue to Reform Taxes on Tangible Personal Property 1</i> (2019).....	6, 8
<i>Intangible</i> , CAMBRIDGE ADVANCED LEARNER’S DICTIONARY (4 th ed. 2013).....	7
Jared Walczak, <i>Personal Property De Minimis Exemptions Slash Compliance Burdens at Trivial Cost 2</i> (2023).....	8
Texas Legislative Council, <i>9 Proposed Constitutional Amendments Analyzed 22 (1978)</i>	7, 8

Constitutional Provisions

Tex. Const. art. VIII, §(a).....	5
Tex. Const. art. VIII, §(c).....	5
